Placing is an appropriate means of raising additional funds for the Company while

broadening the Shareholder and capital base of the Company.

– 6 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

During the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement, the

Company has not conducted any fund-raising activities involving the issue of equity

securities.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum

number of the Placing Shares is placed and there is no other change in the issued share capital

of the Company before the completion of the Placing) are set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming the

maximum number of the Placing
Shares is placed and there is no
other change in the issued share

capital of the Company before the
completion of the Placing)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. CHING Jason (Note) 1,884,792 17.64 1,884,792 14.70
Mr. YUAN Chufeng 1,781,000 16.67 1,781,000 13.89
Rosebrook Opportunities

Fund LP 1,216,701 11.39 1,216,701 9.48
Placees — — 2,137,200 16.67
Other public shareholders 5,803,507 54.30 5,803,507 45.26

10,686,000 100.00 12,823,200 100.00

Note: Mr. CHING Jason is a substantial shareholder of the Company and a non-executive Director.

– 7 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, following expressions have the following meanings unless the context

requires otherwise:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 14 May

2024 at which the General Mandate was granted to the

Directors

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” a day (excluding Saturday, Sunday or public or statutory

holiday in Hong Kong and any day on which a tropical

cyclone warning No. 8 or above is hoisted or remains